900216728 03/07/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc.		11/16/2011	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PCE, Inc.	
Street Address:	1821 Yolande Avenue	
City:	Lincoln	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68521	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85101967	ENVIRONET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (402)952-1531 Phone: 402-341-3070

Email: trademark@mcgrathnorth.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Denise C. Mazour
Address Line 1: 1601 Dodge Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3700, First National Tower
Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise C. Mazour
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004732 FRAME: 0627 P \$40.00 8510196

900216728

Signature:	/Denise C. Mazour/		
Date:	03/07/2012		
Total Attachments: 4 source=ARTICLES OF MERGER PCE#page1.tif source=ARTICLES OF MERGER PCE#page2.tif source=ARTICLES OF MERGER PCE#page3.tif source=ARTICLES OF MERGER PCE#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004732 FRAME: 0628



ARTICLES OF MERGER OF PCE, INC. (SURVIVING CORPORATION) AND PLASTIC COMPANIES ENTERPRISES, INC. (MERGING CORPORATION)

Pursuant to the Nebraska Business Corporation Act and the Texas Business Organizations Code, PCE, Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), and Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Merging Corporation"), set forth and hereby certify the following information is true and accurate:

- Attached to these Articles of Merger and made a part of them is a true and accurate copy of the Plan of Merger dated May 9, 2011.
- 2. The Plan of Merger was approved by the undersigned corporations in the manner prescribed by the Nebraska Business Corporation Act and the manner prescribed by the Texas Business Organizations Code.
- 3. No amendments have been made to the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation and no changes to its Articles of Incorporation are desired to be effectuated by the merger.
- 4. The following information is relevant with the respect to each corporation that is a party to the transaction:

Name of the Merging Corporation: Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation.

A. ____ Shareholder approval was not required.

B. ___ X Shareholder approval was required.

Total No. Total No. of Number Designation votes cast (class or series) of shares votes entitled FOR AGAINST of voting group outstanding to be cast 157,348 0 165,631 Common 165,631

(There were no other classes of shares, voting or nonvoting.)

The number cast for the plan by each voting group was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

- 1 -

	Name of the	Surviving Corp	ooration: PCE, Inc.,	a Nebraska co	orporation.
	A Shareholder approval was not required.				
	B. <u>X</u>	_Sha re holder ap	proval was required.		
(class	ignation or series) ng group	Number of shares outstanding	Total No. votes entitled to be cast	vot	I No. of es cast <u>AGAINST</u>
Cor (The	mmon ere were no (10 other classes of s	10 shares, voting or non	10 voting.)	0
	The number that voting of		n by each voting grou	ıp was sufficier	nt for approval by
5.	The Plan of Merger and performance of its terms by the Surviving Corporation were duly authorized by all actions required by its constituent documents and by the laws of the State of Nebraska.				
6.	The approval and adoption of the Plan of Merger by the Merging Corporation was duly authorized by its constituent documents and by the laws of the State of Texas.				
7.	The effective date of this document is: January 1, 2012.				
	DATED: November 16th, 2011.				
			PCE, INC. , a Nebraska Co	rporation	
			By: <u>Sam Jo</u> Sam Featherste	atherston on, President	
			PLASTIC CON a Texas Corpo		ERPRISES, INC.,
			By: <u>Sam Fatherst</u>	on, President	

PLAN OF MERGER OF PLASTIC COMPANIES ENTERPRISES, INC. AND PCE, INC.

- 1. The name of the Surviving Corporation is: PCE, Inc.
- 2. The name of the Merging Corporation is: Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc.
- The terms and conditions of the merger are as follows: Upon the Effective 3. Date, Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation, shall merge into PCE, Inc., a Nebraska corporation, and PCE, Inc. shall be the surviving entity. The Articles of Incorporation of PCE, Inc. will not be amended as a result of the merger and PCE, Inc. shall operate under and be subject to the Nebraska Business Corporation Act. PCE, Inc. shall continue all of the businesses of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. Upon the Effective Date the separate existence of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. shall cease and all of its employees, assets, rights, interests, franchises, trademarks, patents, trade secrets, property (real, personal and mixed), and personal rights in action and any other assets and businesses of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. shall merge and become part of PCE, Inc. without any further transferences, deeds, conveyances, or other actions. All liabilities of every type and manner whatever of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. shall also become those of PCE, Inc. PCE, Inc. will also be responsible for the payment of all fees and franchise taxes of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. to the State of Texas and will be obligated to pay such fees and taxes, including penalties and interest thereon, if they are not timely paid.
 - 4. The manner and basis of converting the shares of the Merging Corporation into shares, obligations or other securities of the Surviving Corporation are as follows: Upon the Effective Date, all outstanding shares of common stock of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc., shall be cancelled and converted into the same number of shares of common stock of PCE, Inc. Upon conversion, each stockholder of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc., shall hold the identical number of shares (and percentage of ownership), with identical designations, preferences, limitations and relative rights, in PCE, Inc. as they formerly did in Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. Stock certificates for the shares of

-1-

common stock of PCE, Inc. shall be issued to the stockholders of Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. accordingly. Treasury shares of common stock held by Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc. shall be converted into treasury shares of common stock of PCE, Inc. to be held by PCE, Inc. for future sale and employee stock plan offerings.

- 5. The Effective Date of the merger shall be January 1, 2012.
- 6. The Plan of Merger has been approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation and the Board of Directors of the Merging Corporation and shall be submitted to a vote of the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation and a vote of the stockholders of the Merging Corporation, all in accordance with the Nebraska Business Corporation Act and the Texas Business Organizations Code.

DATED: May 44, 2011.

PCE, Inc.,

a Nebraska Corporation

By:

Sam Featherston, President

Plastic Companies Enterprises, Inc.,

a Texas Corporation

Bv:

Sam Featherston, President